(ii) 50% for providing additional working capital for the Group. With the continuous expansion of
the business scale of the Group, especially with the expansion of current production capacity and
commencement of the production of new products, the Group has the need to purchase more raw
materials, to increase the cost of sales, to increase the marketing cost and to increase the recruitment
cost to employ more professions, which will lead to growing need for the Group’s working capital.
As such, the Group plans to meet its need for additional working capital through the Placing.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in full and no
other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

Shareholders As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximately % No. of Shares Approximately %

Cavalli Enterprises Inc.
(Note 1)

345,058,500 68.86 345,058,500 66.09

Wider Pacific Limited
(Note 2)

30,596,000 6.11 30,596,000 5.86

Winshare Hongtai
 (Shenzhen) Investment
 Partnership (Limited
 Partnership)*

34,425,500 6.87 34,425,500 6.59

The Placees (Note 3) – – 21,000,000 4.02

Other public
 Shareholders

91,045,000 18.16 91,045,000 17.44

Total 501,125,000 100 522,125,000 100

Notes:

1. The 345,058,500 Shares are held by Cavalli Enterprises Inc., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Ge Yi, an executive
Director. Ms. Qi Lin is the spouse of Mr. Ge Yi. Hence, each of Mr. Ge Yi and Ms. Qi Lin is deemed to be interested in
these 345,058,500 Shares under the SFO.

2. Ocean Equity Partners Fund L.P. and Ocean Equity Partners Fund II L.P. directly own 66% and 34% interests in
Wider Pacific Limited respectively. Ocean Equity Partners Fund II GP Limited in turn owns 100% interests in Ocean
Equity Partners Fund II L.P. and Ocean Equity Partners Fund GP Limited in turn owns 100% interests in Ocean Equity